1989 No. 914

SUPREME COURT OF ENGLAND AND WALES COUNTY COURTS

OFFICES AND REGISTRIES

The Civil Courts (Amendment No. 3) Order 1989

Made - - - 22nd May 1989
Laid before Parliament 6th June 1989

Coming into force 30th June 1989

The Lord Chancellor, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 99(1) of the Supreme Court Act 1981(a) and by section 2(1) of the County Courts Act 1984(b), hereby makes the following Order:

1. This Order may be cited as the Civil Courts (Amendment No. 3) Order 1989 and shall come into force on 30th June 1989.

District Registry of the High Court

2. This district of the district registry of the High Court established at Aberystwyth shall be defined by reference to the district of the Aberystwyth County Court.

County Court

- 3.—(1) The holding of the Dolgellau County Court shall be discontinued.
- (2) The county court at Porthmadog shall have jurisdiction in proceedings commenced in the Dolgellau County Court before this Order comes into force.
- (3) No process shall be invalid only because the court is described therein by the name by which it was known before the coming into force of this Order.
- 4. The amendments set out in the schedule to this Order shall be made to the Civil Courts Order 1983(c), being amendments that are consequential upon the foregoing provisions of this Order.

Dated 22nd May 1989

Mackay of Clashfern, C.

⁽a) 1981 c.54.

⁽b) 1984 c.28.

⁽c) S.I. 1983/713.

SCHEDULE

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Civil Courts Order 1983 shall be amended as follows-

- (1) in schedule 1 "Dolgellau" shall be deleted from its position in the second column opposite the entry for Aberystwyth in the first column; and
 - (2) in schedule 3 the entry relating to Dolgellau shall be deleted.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the Civil Courts Order 1983 by-

- (a) amending the definition of the district of the district registry of the High Court at Aberystwyth so that it no longer refers to the county court district of the Dolgellau County Court;
- (b) closing the county court at Dolgellau; and
- (c) granting the Porthmadog County Court jurisdiction in proceedings commenced in the Dolgellau County Court before the commencement of this Order.

50p net ISBN 0 11 096914 6

Printed in the United Kingdom for Her Majesty's Stationery Office

795/WO 0843 C15 6/89 452/1 9385/6317/5314 46341